
West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 

Agenda
West Mercia Police and 
Crime Panel

Monday, 29 October 2018, 10.30 am
County Hall, Worcester

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk





Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Officer on 
Worcester (01905) 844963  email: sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at  
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Date of Issue: Friday, 19 October 2018

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel
Monday, 29 October 2018, 10.30 am, 

Membership: 

Mr S J Mackay (Chairman) Substantive Member - Worcestershire County Council
Mr T Baker Substantive Member - Malvern Hills District Council
Cllr Sebastian Bowen Co-opted Member Herefordshire Council
Mrs Carole Clive Co-opted Independent Lay Member
Cllr Gerald Dakin Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council
Cllr Roger Evans Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council
Cllr Karen May Substantive Member - Bromsgrove District Council
Cllr Gareth Prosser Substantive Member - Redditch Borough Council
Cllr Stephen Reynolds Substantive Member - Telford & Wrekin Council
Cllr Kuldip Sahota Co-opted Member - Telford and Wrekin Council
Cllr Juliet Smith Substantive Member - Wyre Forest District Council
Cllr James Stanley Substantive Member - Worcester City Council
Cllr Emma Stokes Substantive Member - Wychavon District Council
Cllr Dave Tremellen Co-opted Member - Shropshire Council
Colonel Tony Ward OBE Co-opted Independent Lay Member
Cllr Brian Wilcox Substantive Member - Herefordshire Council
Cllr Michael Wood 
(Vice Chairman)

Substantive Member - Shropshire Council

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Welcome and Introductions

2 Named Substitutes

3 Apologies and Declarations of Interest

4 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part (asking a question or making 
a statement) should notify the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in 
writing or by email indicating both the nature and content of their 
proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day before 
the meeting (in this case 26 October 2018).  Enquiries can be made 
through the telephone number/email address listed below.

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


Item No Subject Page No

5 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting
To confirm the Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 18 September 
2018.

1 - 12

6 West Mercia Withdrawal from the Strategic Alliance with 
Warwickshire

13 - 20

NOTES 
 Webcasting

Members of the Panel are reminded that meetings of the West Mercia Police 
and Crime Panel are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically 
and accessible through the Council's Website. Members of the public are 
informed that if they attend this meeting their images and speech may be 
captured by the recording equipment used for the Webcast and may also be 
stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website.



Date of Issue: 2 October 2018

Page No.  1

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel
Tuesday, 18 September 2018,  - 1.30 pm

Minutes 

Present: Cllr S J Mackay (Chairman), Cllr T Baker, 
Cllr Sebastian Bowen, Cllr Roger Evans, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Gareth Prosser, Cllr Stephen Reynolds, 
Cllr Juliet Smith, Cllr James Stanley, Cllr Emma Stokes, 
Cllr Dave Tremellen and Cllr Brian Wilcox

Also attended: John Campion, West Mercia Police & Crime 
Commissioner
Andy Champness, Chief Executive, Office of the West 
Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner
Tracey Onslow, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner

Tim Rice (Senior Public Health Practitioner), 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 June 2018 

(previously circulated).

(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes).

262 Welcome and 
Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

It was noted that Councillor Kuldip Sahota had replaced 
Councillor Rajash Mehta (Telford and Wrekin Council) as 
a co-opted member.

263 Named 
Substitutes

None.

264 Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest

Apologies were received from Councillors Gerald Dakin, 
Roger Evans, Kuldip Sahota and Michael Wood.  In 
addition, Mrs Carole Clive and Colonel Tony Ward  Co-
opted Independent Lay-members had also given 
apologies.

Declarations of interest were made as follows:

 Gareth Prosser was a retired Police Officer in 

Page 1



Page No.  2

receipt of a West Mercia Police Pension
 Steve Mackay was a retired Police Officer in 

receipt of a Police Pension (not West Mercia 
Police).

265 Chairman's 
Announcement
s

The Chairman reported that he had attended the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Police and Crime Panel 
Workshop in July, which had looked at Government 
priorities, Serious Violence Strategy, domestic abuse, fire 
governance, neighbouring panel meetings and the 
enhanced role of Police and Crime Commissioners in 
respect of complaints and multi-agency working.  In 
addition, the Chairman had also met with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of Warwickshire Police and Crime 
Panel in September.

266 Public 
Participation

None.

267 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 June 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

268 Report on the 
Home Office 
Serious 
Violence 
Strategy

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had been 
asked to provide the Panel with an update on the Serious 

[...]
West Midlands to ensure 
there was good tactical oversight of the problem.

 The PCC was asked whether he was aware of an 
increasing number of temporary placements for 
the homeless and the associated safeguarding 
issues around those placements.  The PCC 
wasn’t aware of a problem as such and believed 
that appropriate systems should be in place to 
support those issues.

Page 7



Page No.  8

 The PCC was asked how many of the 710 
possession of weapons offences recorded in West 
Mercia in 2017/18 had resulted in a conviction? 
The PCC agreed to look at the conviction rates 
but reminded the Panel that the 710 crimes 
included 'other firearms' offences too.

 During the discussion about the development of a 
long term strategy for restorative justice the PCC 
explained that restorative justice was about 
enabling a victim to move on with their life, which 
didn't necessarily mean that a crime would result 
in a conviction; it was about the right outcome. He 
believed that restorative justice hadn't gone as far 
as it could and that in West Mercia it applied to a 
relatively low number.  The prevention work with 
young people to help them to understand the 
impact of their behaviour and prevent them 
becoming adult criminals was important.

 The PCC's commissioning intentions were part of 
a very clear programme of projects with each 
having clear outcomes but not necessarily fixed 
timescales, it was about the outcomes being 
appropriate.

 The PCC was confident that there was 
appropriate sharing of information between 
partners but still work to do around partners 
understanding each other's priorities. 

 A member referred to County Lines and asked 
why the focus of support was often on young 
people when the average age of victims was 39, 
often with complex needs, chaotic lives and poor 
decision making. The PCC explained that the 
emphasis on young people was about focusing on 
early help to try and prevent future crime.

 It was confirmed Project Athena, 
[...]
that he didn’t have an upper 
limit in mind, but was committed to having the 
right number of police officers and the appropriate 
resources to ensure this happened.

 It was hoped that the additional 100 posts would 
have been recruited and training would have 
commenced by the end of the financial year.

 A member suggested that West Mercia had 8.5 
police officers per 100,000 of population (one of 
the lowest ratios in the Country) and questioned 
whether this could be considered as sufficient.  
The PCC advised that West Mercia had a high 
level of Council Tax per house and a low grant per 
head of population and there needed to be a fairer 
way to fund the Service nationally.

 The PCC confirmed his commitment for buildings 
within the West Mercia Estate to become 
wherever possible, shared buildings to maximise 
the benefits. It was agreed that an update on 
Estate profile would be provided to the Panel as 
part of the Budget process.

 Further to a question from a member, the  PCC's 
suggested that the changes to the remand court 
process ie to centralise remand cases for West 

Page 9



Page No.  10

Mercia to Kidderminster worked in theory but not 
in reality. The intention of the change was to 
reduce the length of the court process but as West 
Mercia was a very large area, this was not proving 
to be the case. There were delays with paperwork, 
increased travel time, increased number of remote 
advocates and Kidderminster struggling to cope 
with demand. A member of Panel invited the PCC 
to submit his views in this area to House of Lords 
Select Committee, which was looking at rural 
economies in Herefordshire which included local 
justice.

 A member suggested that justice for local people 
should be for local people and remain local.

  A Panel Member referred to a Staff survey carried 
out by Durham University Business School and 
suggested that it indicated that West Mercia had 
the lowest levels of staff morale in the Country.  
The PCC pointed ou
[...]
017-18 Annual 
Report

The Panel noted the Complaints 2017-18 Annual Report.

271 National 
Association of 
Police Fire and 
Crime Panels

It was agreed that Councillor Bowen would be the Panel's 
nominated representative on the National Association of 
Police, Fire and Crime Panels.

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel – 29 October 2018

WEST MERCIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
29 OCTOBER 2018

WEST MERCIA WITHDRAWAL FROM THE STRATEGIC 
ALLIANCE WITH WARWICKSHIRE

Recommendation

1. Members of the West Mercia Police and Crime Panel (PCP) are invited to:

a) consider the information provided in this report;
b) discuss issues arising from the decision to leave the Strategic Alliance 

with the Police and Crime Commissioner; and
c) decide whether it wishes to conduct any further scrutiny of the matter.

Background

2. On 9 October the West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Chief 
Constable jointly announced their intention to withdraw from the current strategic 
alliance arrangements the force has with Warwickshire.  The reasons given for this 
decision are 'to deliver more effective and efficient services to communities, and 
ensure the public get better value for money'1.  

3. A formal process has started which will bring the existing strategic alliance to an 
end, which includes negotiations with Warwickshire Police to identify where 
efficiencies may remain and maximised through a shared service arrangement.

4. The PCC and Chief Constable sent a letter dated 9 October to stakeholders 
notifying them of the proposals, attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  A letter dated 
15 October was also sent to the Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel, attached at 
Appendix 2.  This includes a stakeholder briefing which addresses a number of 
queries that stakeholders may have about the decision to end the Alliance.

5. The Strategic Alliance was set up in March 2012 via a set of Collaborative 
Agreements.  The objective of the creation of the Strategic Alliance is to provide 'an 
effective and efficient service to both Forces……'  The 'Strategic Alliance Objectives' 
set out the benefits, which  include all or a combination of the following:

 To provide a more efficient and effective policing service in the geographical areas 
of Herefordshire, Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin, Warwickshire and 
Worcestershire

 Enhanced capability and capacity
 Greater resilience and flexibility in the sue of skilled specialist staff
 Reduction in duplication of roles and resources
 Greater opportunity to maximise financial savings

1 News release, West Mercia PCC website

Page 13

https://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/enhancing-and-improving-west-mercia-police/


West Mercia Police and Crime Panel – 29 October 2018

6. The Strategic Alliance Agreement sets out the governance arrangements for the 
Alliance.  Further details are available on the PCC's website: https://www.westmercia-
pcc.gov.uk/key-information/policing-alliance-and-how-its-governed/ .

7. Whilst the Alliance was set up by the then Police Authorities, provision was made 
for it to continue when the Police and Crime Commissioners took over governance of 
the Police later in 2012.

8. In accordance with the Agreement, the PCC and Chief Constable have given one 
year's notice of their intention to end the current Alliance arrangement, effective 8 
October 2019.  They have publicly stated a preference of negotiating a new and 
mutually beneficial relationship with Warwickshire.

9. In view of the strategic nature of the Alliance and concern and interest engendered 
following the announcement of West Mercia's notice to leave the Alliance, the 
Chairman of the Panel has arranged to hold this meeting of the Police and Crime 
Panel in its Scrutiny role to discuss the reasons for the decision with the PCC. 

Supporting Information

Appendix 1: Letter dated 9 October 2018 from the PCC and Chief Constable to 
stakeholders 

Appendix 2:  Letter dated 15 October from the PCC and Chief Constable to the 
Chairman of the PCP setting out further details and including a Stakeholder Briefing

Specific Contact Points for this Report

Sheena Jones, Democratic, Governance and Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01905 844871
Email: sjones19@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here

Page 14

https://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/key-information/policing-alliance-and-how-its-governed/
https://www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk/key-information/policing-alliance-and-how-its-governed/
mailto:sjones19@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=147


Appendix 1

Hindlip Hall, Worcester, WR3 8SP. Tel: 01905 331656 Email: opcc@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
Web: www.westmercia-pcc.gov.uk, Twitter: @WestMerciaPCC  Facebook: West Mercia PCC

9th October 2018

Dear Colleague

It is important that our communities receive the most efficient and effective services 
from West Mercia Police, and in order to deliver this a strategic decision has been 
made to withdraw from the strategic alliance with Warwickshire Police. 

We are in agreement that this approach will enhance and improve the service for the 
public moving forward and this carefully considered decision has been made with 
communities in mind. 

This is a positive start for a new chapter for West Mercia Police, opening up 
opportunities to deliver more efficient and effective policing services across 
Herefordshire, Worcestershire, Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin and providing the 
very best protection to our communities.

Whilst officers will respond as they always have, local policing will be enhanced with 
improved supporting services. Work i
[...]
offer has already been made to that 
end. At the time of writing we are yet to receive a reply.

There is no reason that the existing benefits of the alliance cannot be retained. What 
is clear however, is that we must act now to address the limitations of the alliance 
that are affecting the delivery of efficient and effective policing in West Mercia.  Any 
new relationship would simply need to be based on a different governance 
arrangement that would deliver more autonomy and accountability to both the 
constituent forces, as well as better services for our communities. We believe the 
current governance arrangement which limits the effectiveness of the alliance must 
change, but all the benefits realised for both forces do not need to be unpicked.

Talks about the future of the alliance have been ongoing for some time with our 
partners in Warwickshire. We have made numerous representations about reforming 
the current alliance arrangement over the course of more than a year. Those 

Page 17



representations have not resulted in any significant progress. As such, we arrived at 
the conclusion that this decision was necessary, and took steps to ensure our 
counterparts in Warwickshire were fully briefed more than a week in advance of our 
termination letter.

We fully recognise and respect that they do not support ending the current 
arrangement. Equally however, we also hope they will recognise that this decision is 
about reforming the way we collaborate, not terminating it altogether. As such, we 
have asked them to work with us in the weeks and months ahead to find a new way 
forward in the interests of our respective communities and police forces.

We are committed to ensuring that this period of negotiation and change will not 
negatively impact our local police service in West Mercia.  We share the view that we 
must ensure our police are visible, accessible and delivering the best possible 
service.  Work will also continue apace to recruit the 100 additional police officers for 
West Mercia announced recently. 

Precisely how we will emerge from the current alliance is not yet known, but our 
message to residents in West Mercia is that this is about working towards a better 
deal and a better service for our communities. It is also about giving greater clarity to 
our hard working police officers and staff.

Change is naturally unsettling in any scenario, but that does not make it wrong. It 
would clearly have been easier and more convenient to simply maintain the existing 
alliance, and accept its associated flaws. However, that would also mean accepting 
a scenario that does not deliver the best possible value or results for the 
communities of West Mercia.

We are not willing to simply take the easy option if it isn’t in the interest of our 
communities, and we do not believe our communities would expect us to either.

We will of course keep you updated as this matter progresses. Do please contact us 
if you would like to discuss the issue further or have any questions.

We have attached a bullet pointed briefing sheet for your convenience.

Yours sincerely

                                                 

John Campion                                                                  Anthony Bangham
Police and Crime Commissioner                                  Chief Constable
West Mercia                                                                    West Mercia Police

Page 18



West Mercia Police Stakeholder Briefing Sheet

 What is the Alliance? The Alliance was formed in 2012, and shares 
resources below the Chief Officer teams, particularly around specialist police 
and back office support functions.  Both forces retain separate Chief 
Constables and Governance.

 Why have West Mercia given notice to end the Alliance? The Chief 
Constable and PCC are required to deliver efficient and effective policing to 
the communities of West Mercia.  They both feel that the current Alliance 
structure prevents optimum effectiveness and efficiency, due to the lack of 
clear leadership it creates.  There are considerable inefficiencies and gaps in 
effectiveness that the Alliance has not been able to address because of its 
governance structure.  We are now acting to reset that relationship to address 
existing issues and deliver better value and services for local communities.

 Why are we not just reforming the current Alliance? Discussions have 
been ongoing with Warwickshire since May 2017 with an attempt to resolve 
the issues.  To date no meaningful progress has been made.  Having been 
unable to reform the alliance arrangement from within, West Mercia feels that 
they now have no choice but to end the current Alliance agreement, with a 
commitment to negotiate a mutually beneficial new relationship with 
Warwickshire.

 When was this decision communicated to Warwickshire? This decision 
was communicated to both Warwickshire’s PCC and Chief Constable more 
than a week prior to the formal termination letter, which was delivered on 8th 
October 2018. As outlined above, this action followed more than a year of 
dialogue on the subject.

 Why are the forces not merging? West Mercia is already a multi county 
force and would support exploring the possibility of a full merger with 
Warwickshire.  Warwickshire do not support this position. This has been the 
position adopted by successive PCCs in both force areas.

 Does this mean no future collaboration with Warwickshire?  Whilst the 
existing Alliance will be coming to an end, there is already a clear offer by 
West Mercia to negotiate a mutually beneficial future relationship with clear 
and accountable governance and leadership. We do not believe it is 
necessary to undo the benefits the alliance has achieved, we are simply 
seeking to fix the issues that limit its effectiveness.

 What is the cost of this decision?  West Mercia Police spend over £200m 
as part of the £300m alliance.  West Mercia is committed to working with 
Warwickshire over the coming period to negotiate a future mutually beneficial 
relationship that will mitigate any potential costs.  It is right that West Mercia 
resources are focused on delivering a service to its community.

 What does it mean to the communities in West Mercia? Day to day 
policing will not be affected.  The ending of the existing Alliance and the 
negotiation of a future relationship will improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of policing for the communities of West Mercia. The PCC’s 

Page 19



recent commitment to add another 100 establishment officers in West Mercia 
remains.

 What happens now? There is a 12 month notice period before the existing 
Alliance comes to an end.  West Mercia have offered to negotiate a new 
relationship with Warwickshire and await their response.

Page 20


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 West Mercia Withdrawal from the Strategic Alliance with Warwickshire
	02 Appendix 1 - Letter 09.10.18
	03 Appendix 2 - Letter to PCP Ch 15.10.18




Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 20 November 2018

Page No.  1

West Mercia Police and Crime Panel
Monday, 29 October 2018,  - 10.30 am

Minutes 

Present: Cllr Steve Mackay (Chairman), Cllr Tony Baker, 
Cllr Sebastian Bowen, Mrs Carole Clive, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Vivienne Parry, Cllr Stephen Reynolds, 
Cllr Kuldip Sahota, Cllr James Stanley, Cllr Emma Stokes, 
Cllr Dave Tremellen, Colonel Tony Ward OBE, 
Cllr Brian Wilcox and Cllr Michael Wood (Vice Chairman)

Also attended: Anthony Bangham, Chief Constable, West Mercia Police
John Campion, West Mercia Police & Crime 
Commissioner
Andy Champness, Chief Executive, Office of the West 
Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner
Tracey Onslow, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner

Tim Rice (Senior Public Health Practitioner), 
Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 

2018 (previously circulated).

(A copy of documents A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes).

272 Welcome and 
Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting and 
thanked them for attending the meeting at short notice.

Cllr Sahota (Telford and Wrekin Council) was welcomed 
to his first meeting of the Panel.

273 Named 
Substitutes

Cllr Parry attended as substitute for Councillor Dakin 
(Shropshire Council).

274 Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest

Apologies were received from Cllrs Roger Evans, Gareth 
Prosser and Juliet Smith.

Councillor Mackay declared that he was a retired Police 
Officer in receipt of Police Pension (not West Mercia 
Police).

275 Public None.



Page No.  2

Participation

276 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

277 West Mercia 
Withdrawal 
from the 
Strategic 
Alliance with 
Warwickshire

The Chairman explained that today's meeting had been 
called to gain a better understanding of the reasons 
behind the 9 October joint announcement by the West 
Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Chief 
Constable (CC) of their intention to withdraw from the 
current strategic alliance arrangements the force had with 
Warwickshire.  

The Chairman reminded the Panel that at the time the 
strategic alliance was formed the then Chief Constable 
David Shaw said "An alliance was possible because we 
both aim to reduce harm and increase public trust and 
confidence in policing by using all our resources to tackle 
those harms that are most serious or most likely to occur. 
In time, we shall have an even greater proportion of our 
workforce in operational roles and a larger shared 
workforce than if we maintained current individual force 
arrangements."  

The Chairman suggested that as the present PCC and 
CC were seeking to return to the previous arrangement, 
the Alliance was not working and some Members of the 
Panel were keen to discover what had led to this 
decision, as well as trying to grasp the implications for 
West Mercia Police as a whole, both in terms of structure 
and as far as possible finances.

The PCC explained that he was surprised that a Meeting 
had been called at short notice and whilst he was keen to 
support the Panel he was concerned that there was little 
value in a public meeting at this stage.  He suggested 
this  may only frustrate members who were not able to 
get answers to questions they may have, either because 
they didn’t exist yet or because they couldn’t be provided 
in public for legal or commercial reasons. 

The current Alliance was affecting the delivery of efficient 
and effective policing in West Mercia and any new 
relationship would need to be based on different 
governance arrangements, which would deliver more 
autonomy and accountability to both constituent forces. 
There was a 12 month period for the exit strategy, which 
ended on 8 October 2019 and the PCC believed that a 



Page No.  3

new arrangement could be negotiated which would be 
mutually beneficial.

Discussion Points

 Discussions about future collaboration with 
Warwickshire were in the early stages – 
Warwickshire Police and Crime Panel met last 
week 

 The costs associated with withdrawing from the 
Alliance were not known at this stage and would 
not be confirmed until the end of the negotiation

 A member suggested that when the Alliance was 
set up in 2012, it was envisaged that there would 
be £35m savings and withdrawing from the 
Alliance would prove costly and result in job 
losses for Police Officers.  The PCC explained 
that the collaboration with Warwickshire wasn’t 
working in the best interests of West Mercia and 
withdrawing from the Alliance was about 
governance and control, whilst retaining the 
benefits

 The PCC confirmed that Warwickshire had 
acknowledged the notice of withdrawal but as yet, 
had not formally responded to it

 A Member referred to the West Mercia Police 
Stakeholder Briefing Sheet, where it stated that 
discussions had been ongoing with Warwickshire 
since May 2017, in an attempt to resolve the 
issues. Concern was expressed that this had not 
been shared with the Panel in an open and 
transparent way.  The PCC, whilst understanding 
the Panel's frustrations explained that he was 
being as open with the Panel as he was able to be 
at the current time, but discussions were at an 
early stage and although early indications showed 
that Warwickshire were interested, the negotiation 
hadn’t progressed any further

 A further point was made, that the Panel had the 
role of 'critical friend' in holding the PCC to 
account and in doing so expected to be updated 
on issues as they were developing.  The Panel 
were unaware of any discussions which had taken 
place, dating back to May 2017 and were 
disappointed as they were keen to work with and 
support the PCC.  The PCC explained that the 
Alliance wasn’t working for West Mercia and 
private discussions about the situation had been 
ongoing and although it had not been envisaged 
that it would be necessary to cancel the Alliance, it 
was necessary to dissolve the current 



Page No.  4

collaboration in order to change things. Although 
the potential costs of changing the current 
arrangements were not known at this time, the 
PCC confirmed that the change wouldn’t affect the 
in-year budget  

 Unfortunately, due to commercial sensitivity, the 
PCC wasn’t in a position to discuss all of the facts 
around risks and benefits of the change with the 
Panel but reiterated that he would like to retain the 
benefits of the Alliance, whilst having clear 
governance in place.  A member advised the PCC 
that whilst acknowledging and accepting that it 
wasn’t possible to share the details of a 
commercially sensitive negotiation in a public 
meeting, there was provision for the Panel to 
consider such issues in exempt session

 The PCC reiterated his commitment to working 
with Warwickshire as long as it benefitted the 
residents of West Mercia, had clear governance 
arrangements and the service was efficient and 
effective.  Potential options for future 
arrangements included a shared service, hosted 
services with either Force providing these, or 
stand alone services.

 Dissolution of the Alliance wasn’t detailed in the 
Policing Plan, but the PCC had an obligation to 
keep all policies under review

 It was important that the Panel understood that 
the funding arrangements for the Alliance was 
split 69% for West Mercia and 31% for 
Warwickshire.  The governance arrangements did 
not reflect this  as neither the PCC nor the CC 
from either Force had overall control and   each 
could veto the others decisions.  This meant that 
the PCC's decisions could impact on policing 
decisions in the other Force's area.

 The PCC invited the CC to share his views on the 
decision with the Panel. The CC explained that 
efficiency and effectiveness of the service was at 
the nub of the problem with the existing Alliance.  
Currently, there were no service level agreements 
but 50/50 voting rights between partners, which 
wasted a considerable amount of time in meetings 
making decisions. 86% of services were currently 
provided by West Mercia which was not 
sustainable for West Mercia in the long term

 Any future arrangements should ensure that there 
were clear Service Level Agreements (SLA's) and 
decision wasn't dependent on two CC needing to 
agree 

 The CC went on to give examples to demonstrate 



Page No.  5

why the Alliance was being renegotiated:
 There was a key plan for the Alliance to 

have a shared Control Room in 
Worcester, instead of 3 separate control 
rooms in Worcester, Leek Wootton and 
Shropshire and to close Shropshire and 
Leek Wotton rooms.  Warwickshire 
reneged on the agreement and replaced 
the Leek Wotton Control Room  with a 
new facility in Warwick

 It was impossible for the Control Room 
performance in West Mercia to match 
Warwickshire's performance, due to the 
size of the geographical area covered by 
West Mercia

 Warwickshire had a significantly more 
firearms incidents than all of West 
Mercia,  but West Mercia was providing 
69% of the funding and Warwickshire 
was providing 31% of the funding

 Road policing in Warwickshire was very 
busy and 31% of the funding was not an 
adequate funding contribution

 As there had been no meaningful progress to date 
and it hadn’t been possible to reform the alliance 
arrangement from within, West Mercia believed 
that there was no choice but to end the current 
Alliance agreement, with a commitment to 
negotiate a mutually beneficial new relationship 
with Warwickshire

 The PCC reassured the Panel that the dissolution 
of the Alliance wouldn't affect frontline policing or 
result in redundancies.  It was about using 
resources effectively and efficiently

 A Member commented that it would have been 
helpful for the CC to speak earlier on in the 
discussion, as it would have alleviated some of 
the questions and given an earlier understanding 
of the reasons why the Alliance wasn’t working for 
West Mercia 

 Another Panel Member suggested that the Panel 
was unfair in asking about the PCC's negotiation 
tactics and that the PCC had acted prudently in 
the situation and should be allowed to proceed 
with the process

 A member questioned whether any learning and 
analysis would be carried out to ensure a similar 
situation didn’t occur moving forward. The PCC 
confirmed that there would be analysis and 
continuous learning

 It was suggested that at the time the Alliance was 



Page No.  6

set up, it was in good faith with guidance from the 
Home Office and that times had changed and it 
was right to review the situation

 The PCC advised that he had spoken to the 
Chairman of the Panel confidentially a couple of 
days before the announcement to alert him to the 
situation

 A question was asked about whether the PCC 
thought the Alliance had influenced the that the 
findings in the PEEL Report, the PCC believed 
that it had influenced the report in a negative way

 The Chairman asked the PCC whether he thought 
there were any risks to West Mercia from 
withdrawing from the Alliance. The PCC advised 
that there were always risks but that the 12 
months' notice period was an opportunity to 
mitigate those risks. 

The Panel 

 Remained concerned that they hadn’t been 
advised about the ongoing discussions and 
concerns in respect of the viability of the Strategic 
Alliance before the PCC and CC's 9 October 
announcement of their intention to withdraw from 
the current strategic alliance arrangements the 
force had with Warwickshire, even though there 
was provision in the Terms of Reference of the 
Panel for any exempt or confidential information 
as defined in the rules on access to information in 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) to 
be discussed  

 Would wish to work more closely with the PCC 
and requested future updates, which if necessary 
could be held in exempt session.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the 
meeting. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


